SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 386, A.]

[Published April 18, 1895. .

CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT to create the town of Holway in Taylor county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that territory in Taylor Town of Holcounty described as follows, to-wit: All of way created. ranges one, two, three and four west, of township thirty, and which up to April 1, 1895, is embraced within the town of Pine creek, in said Taylor county, shall constitute a town and be known as the town of Holway.

SECTION 2. The said town of Holway shall indebtedness to be paid—in all respects be the successor to the town of records to Pine Creek, and all the indebtedness of said revert. town of Pine Creek shall be paid by said town of Holway, and all property and records of said town of Pine Creek shall belong to said town

of Holway.

SECTION 3. The qualified electors of the Election of town of Holway shall meet at the building known as the town hall, in said town of Holway, on the fourth Tuesday in April, 1895, and elect the various town officers as is now prescribed by law.

SECTION 4. After said election shall have when town been held as provided by this act, and the offi-deemed to be cers elected thereat shall have duly qualified organized. according to law, the said town of Holway shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall pos-

sess all the rights and privileges of other towns in this state.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 387, A.]

[Published April 18, 1895.

CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT relating to the appointment and salaries of under sheriff and deputy sheriffs in Milwaukee county and to amend section 2, of chapter 227, of the laws of 1877, as amended by chapter 207, of the laws of 1882, as amended by chapter 301, of the laws of 1891.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Under sheriff to be appointed salary.

Section 2, of chapter 227, of the SECTION 1. laws of 1877, as amended by chapter 207, of the laws of 1882, as amended by chapter 301, of the laws of 1891, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. Said sheriff is hereby authorized to appoint one under sheriff, who shall receive a salary of eighteen hundred dollars per annum, to be paid monthly out of the treasury of Milwaukee county, and seventeen deputy sheriffs of whom one shall act as clerk in the sheriff's office. The said deputy sheriffs shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars per annum excepting the one acting as clerk in the sheriff's office under the provisions of this act, who shall receive a salary of fifteen hundred dollars per annum. One of such deputies shall be assigned to the office of the district attorney of Milwaukee county, and shall be subject to the orders of the district attorney.

Deputy sheriffs—salary.